3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

AGENDA
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING
NOVEMBER 21, 2014
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
1111 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 5320
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

10:00 AM

CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD (30 minute maximum)
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER / INTERIM CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER - BUDGET
UPDATE

CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER - REPORT

AGENDA ITEMS
A. UCRS - Annual Actuarial Valuation Reports for Fiscal Year 2013-2014
B. UCRS - Audited Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2013-2014
C. UCRS - Retirement Readiness Study
D. UCRP - Lump Sum Cashout Report
E. Retirement Savings Program — Fund Menu Management — Update
F. Retirement Savings Program — Vendor Relations Management Report

G. Retirement Administration Service Center — Update






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of November 21, 2014

AGENDA ITEM A

UCRS — Annual Actuarial VValuation Reports for Fiscal Year 2013-2014

The annual actuarial valuation reports as of July 1, 2014 for the University of California
Retirement Plan (UCRP) and the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan will be discussed at the meeting by
Consulting Actuary John Monroe of the Segal Company.

The valuation results are scheduled to be presented as a discussion item to The Regents at their
meeting of November 19, 2014. Attached for your reference is a summary of the valuation
results from the Segal Company. The actuarial valuation reports may be accessed from the
Regents item.

http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov14/f4.pdf

Alternatively, the actuarial reports may be accessed directly from the following links:

http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov14/f4attachl.pdf
http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov14/f4attach2.pdf

Attachment



http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov14/f4.pdf

http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov14/f4attach1.pdf

http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov14/f4attach2.pdf
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Highlights of 2014 Actuarial Valuation

»17.8% market value return for 2013/14

e Actuarial value return of 12.3% due to five-year smoothing of gains/losses
e Market value of $52.8 billion now exceeds actuarial value by $4.5 billion

»Increase in funded ratio (76% to 80%) and decrease in UAAL
($13.8 to $12.1 bhillion) and total funding policy contribution
(30.3% to 28.8%) due to:

e Investment return mentioned above
e Offset to some extent by contribution loss during 2013/2014

»$700 million STIP to UCRP transfer occurred on July 31

e Determined based on approximate full funding of the modified Annual
Required Contribution (“ARC” = Normal Cost plus interest on UAAL) for
2013/14

e Since transfer occurred after July 1, 2014 valuation date, it was not
reflected in the financial statements or the valuation results and will serve
to fully fund the modified ARC for Plan Year 2014/15

AT Segal Consulting 1





Highlights of 2014 Actuarial Valuation

» First valuation that includes members in 2013 Tier (roughly
14,000 as of July 1, 2014)

»GASB 67 and 68 financial reporting (separate from valuation)
e Accounting (not funding) purposes only
e See UCRS Annual Report

» Experience Study
e Will be performed in first half of 2015

e Recommendations for actuarial assumptions will be made

7 Segal Consulting 2





UCRP Demographics

ACTIVE MEMBERS
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. * Average Age 44.9 45.0
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UCRP Investment Rates of Return
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UCRP Historical Funded Status and
Funded Ratio (5 year smoothing) as of July 1
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UCRP Valuation Results ($in billions)

07/01/2014 07/01/2013

Market Value of Assets (MVA) $52.8 $45.3
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) $48.3 $43.6
Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $60.4 $57.4
Unfunded AAL — AVA Basis (AAL less AVA) $12.1 $13.8
Unfunded AAL — MVA Basis (AAL less MVA) $7.6 $12.1
Funded Percentage (AVA Basis) 80% 76%
Funded Percentage (MVA Basis) 87% 79%
Normal Cost (beginning of year)* $1.6 $1.6
Normal Cost (% of pay, middle of year)* 18.24% 18.35%
Funding Policy Contributions (% of pay)* 28.79% 30.33%

* Campus and Medical Centers Segment and LBNL Segment

7 Segal Consulting 6
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HR/BENEFITS

Meeting of November 21, 2014

AGENDA ITEM B

UCRS — Audited Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2013-2014

Director David Olson of Benefit Plan Accounting will discuss the consolidated audited Annual
Financial Report for UCRP and the UC Retirement Savings Program for fiscal year ended June
30, 2014.

The report is supposed to be included as an attachment to Regents item F2 - University of
California Financial Reports, 2014, that will be presented the Regents on November 19, 2014.
However, the report has not yet been attached to the Regents item. You may wish to check this
Regents item as we get closer to the meeting by accessing the following link:

http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov14/f2.pdf




http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov14/f2.pdf




University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HR/BENEFITS

Meeting of November 21, 2014

AGENDA ITEM C

UCRS — Retirement Readiness Study

Director William Ryan of the Office of the Chief Investment Officer and Director Kris Lange of
Vendor Relations Management will provide a brief overview of the upcoming Retirement
Readiness Study, which analyzes both the UCRP and UC Retirement Savings Program (RSP)
retirement readiness scores for faculty and staff members of UCRP who have retired on July 1
over the past three years. The aim of the study is to measure how financially prepared these
faculty and staff members were at retirement by analyzing their respective income replacement
ratios based on both their UCRP benefits and RSP balances.






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of November 21, 2014

AGENDA ITEM D

UCRP - Lump Sum Cashout Report

Manager Richard Townsend from the Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) will
present the annual UCRP Lump Sum Cashout Report.

Attachment






UCRS ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE
NOVEMBER 21, 2014

Retirement Administration Service Center Annual Report
UCRP — Lump Sum Cashout Annual Report
Each year, the UCRS Advisory Board is presented with a report on the Lump Sum Cashout (LSC)
payments. The LSC is available to UCRP members who separate from service and are eligible for
retirement and to former spouses who want a lump sum payment as a result of a qualified domestic
relations order (QDRO). The LSC amount for members is actuarially equivalent to the member’s
expected lifetime basic retirement income including assumed cost-of-living adjustments. For

former spouses, the LSC amount is the actuarial present value of their community property interest
in UCRP and is available if the member is eligible to retire.

Page 5 is an overview of UCRP LSC and retirement income election and payment activity since fiscal
year (FY) 2004/05. A comparison of the data for FY 2013/14 with FY 2012/13 and FY 2011/12 shows
the following:

The total number of LSC elections decreased by 2.6% from FY 2012/13

LSC Take Rate by year: 19.7% 22.6% 21.2%

1,028 1,001

789

Number of LSC Elections

FY 11/12 FY 12/13 FY 13/14

Page 1 of 5
As of 11/14/14





UCRS ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE
NOVEMBER 21, 2014

The total number of Retirement Income elections increased by 6.1% over FY 12/13

Number of Retirement Income

Elections

3,730

3,516
3,209

FY 11/12 FY 12/13 FY 13/14

The total amount of LSC payments increased by 4.8% over FY 12/13

As of 11/14/14

Total Amount of LSC Payments

(millions)

$239.1 $250.6

$182.4

FY 11/12 FY 12/13 FY 13/14

Page 2 of 5





UCRS ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE
NOVEMBER 21, 2014

The average LSC amount paid increased by 8.4% over FY 12/13

$247,828

$220,877 $228,551

Average LSC Amount Paid

FY 11/12 FY 12/13 FY 13/14

Of the 949 LSCs elected by members during FY 2013/14, 460 (48%) were elected by active members
and 489 (52%) were elected by inactive members.

Distribution of FY 2013/14 LSC Elections by Active vs. Inactive Members

Active Inactive
Members Members

il 489

48% 52%

Note that due to timing issues, the number of LSC elections and LSC payments are not exactly the
same each fiscal year. The total and average dollar value of LSC payments corresponds to those
LSCs actually paid during FY 2013/14 (1,011 in total, 937 to members and 74 to former spouses).

In FY 2013/14, members could have had an LSC paid to them directly, have had it rolled over to
another employer’s plan or to an Individual Retirement Account (IRA) (external rollover), or have
had the pretax portion rolled over to the UC DC Plan, 403(b) Plan or 457(b) Plan (internal rollover).
They also may have chosen a combination of a direct payment and either an internal or external
rollover. Of the 937 members who received LSC payments during FY 2013/14, 558 (60%) chose

Page 3 of 5
Asof 11/14/14





UCRS ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE
NOVEMBER 21, 2014

either an internal or external rollover, 247 (26%) chose to receive direct payment, and 132 (14%)
chose a combination of direct payment and rollover.
Disbursement Elections of FY 2013/14 LSC Payments
Combination

132
14%

Internal or
Direct External
Payment Rollover

247 558

26% 60%

Members who are eligible to continue medical and dental coverage when they retire forfeit this
eligibility if they elect to receive an LSC payment instead of retirement income. Of the 937 members
who received an LSC payment during FY 2013/14, 646 (69%) would not have been eligible to
continue medical and dental coverage if they had elected retirement income instead of an LSC
payment. 94 members (10%) had full eligibility and would have received the maximum UC
contribution and 197 members (21%) had graduated eligibility and would have received 50% to 95%
of the maximum UC contribution depending on the amount of their service credit.

Eligibility for Retiree Medical and Dental Coverage if No LSC FY 2013/14

Graduated
Eligibility

Not Eligible
646
69%

Page 4 of 5
As of 11/14/14





10-Year UCRP Lump Sum Cashout/Retirement Income Overview
2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14
Lump Sum Cashout (LSC)
Elections
Number of LSC - Members 715 746 908 960 710 792 841 736 957 949
Number of LSC - QDROS 70 67 61 66 49 40 47 53 71 52
Total LSC 785 813 969 1,026 759 832 888 789 1,028 1,001
LSC Payments ($000's) * $167,210 | $191,297 | $289,363 | $309,780 | $155,761 | $188,804 | $196,946 | $182,444 | $239,065 | $250,554
Average LSC ($000's) * $196 $217 $279 $278 $197 $217 $219 $221 $229 $248
Retirement Income Elections
Number of Members 2,956 2,896 3,140 3,328 2,459 2,931 2,838 3,196 3,489 3,706
Number of QDROs 15 11 20 23 11 8 16 13 27 24
Total Retirement Income Elections 2,971 2,907 3,160 3,351 2,470 2,939 2,854 3,209 3,516 3,730
Member LSC Take Rate (%) 19.5% 20.5% 22.4% 22.4% 22.4% 21.3% 22.9% 18.7% 21.5% 20.4%
(# Member LSC / # Member Retirement Income Elections + # Member LSC)
QDRO LSC Take Rate (%) 82.4% 85.9% 75.3% 74.2% 81.7% 83.3% 74.6% 80.3% 72.4% 68.4%
(# QDRO LSC / # QDRO Retirement Income Elections + # QDRO LSC)
Total LSC Take Rate (%) 20.9% 21.9% 23.5% 23.4% 23.5% 22.1% 23.7% 19.7% 22.6% 21.2%
(Total # LSC / Total # Retirement Income Elections + Total # LSC)
Note: Eligibility of the Member to retire is a requirement to elect the LSC; therefore, the take rate percentage for the LSC is measured utilizing
retirement figures.
"The dollar amount for LSCs represents payments made during the fiscal year.
? Effective fiscal year 2000/01 the average LSC is based on the total number of Member and QDRO LSCs paid rather than the total number elected
As of 11/14/14 Page 5 of 5
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of November 21, 2014
AGENDA ITEM E

Retirement Savings Program — Fund Menu Management — Update

Director William Ryan from the Office of the Chief Investment Officer will provide an update
on Phase 3 of the Retirement Savings Program (RSP) fund menu management project. He will
discuss some Phase 3 actions already taken, such as the change in the RSP default fund from the
Savings Fund to the appropriate Pathway Fund, as well as future actions, such as the
establishment of a single Core Funds menu.

Attachment






UC Retirement Savings Program (RSP)
UC Fund Menu Project - Phase 3

UCRS Advisory Board
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Overall Project Goals

« Enhance value for participants
— Fee control / reduction

 Reinforce oversight & monitoring
— Smaller menu allows more efficient monitoring

 Improve participant experience and plan effectiveness
— Simpler menus are easier to understand and use
— Easier decision making due to less duplication
— A smaller number of choices can alleviate confusion

Studies have shown that too much choice can prevent
participants from making appropriate decisions

UNIVERSITY
OF UC Retirement Savings Program (RSP) | 2
CALIFORNIA





Project Phases

e Phase 1 — Conversion to Institutional Share Classes - completed in 2012

e Phase 2 — Streamline Fund Choices - completed in June 2013

 Phase 3 - Single Core Funds menu - underway
— Completed February 2014

» UC Pathway Fund glide path & Vanguard Small Cap share class change

— Completed June 30, 2014
 UC ICC Fund and UC Savings Fund merger

— Completed September 30, 2014
» UC Pathway Funds new default fund for UCRSP
* Dreyfus Treasury Fund and UC Savings Fund merger
» Change UC Equity Fund name to UC Global Equity Fund

— Targeted Spring 2015
* Single UC Core Fund menu

OF
CALIFORNIA

UC Retirement Savings Program (RSP) | 3





Industry Trends

Fund Menu Reductions
« CalPERS — May ‘13
— 7 Core Fund Options from 12
« CalSTRS - 2013
— 23 Core Fund Options
« St. John’s University — Dec ‘13
— 16 Core Fund options from over 300
« Stanford University — Nov ‘09

— 5 Core Fund options from over 100, “ultimately simplifying the investment
decision-making for program participants”

UNIVERSITY
OF UC Retirement Savings Program (RSP) | 4
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Mega DC Plan Landscape

DC Plan Sponsor Universe according to Pension and Investments

As of September 30, 2013

P&I1 Rank Name Assets (SM) # of Funds
1 Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board S 375,088 7
2 International Business Machines Corp. S 43,917 27
3 Boeing Co. S 42,294 16
4 AT&T Inc. S 35,250 13
5 Wells Fargo & Co. S 28,483 19
6 Lockheed Martin Corp. S 27,666 12
7 Verizon Communications Inc. S 26,384 18
8 Bank of America Corp. S 25,900 24
9 General Electric Co. S 24,482 16

10 Exxon Mobil Corp. S 21,170 6
11 Wal-Mart Stores Inc. S 20,368 13
12 United Technologies Corp. S 20,182 16
13 JPMorgan Chase & Co. S 18,923 32
14 Chevron Corp. S 18,896 17
15 Procter & Gamble Co. S 18,204 13
16 General Motors Co. S 17,624 25
17 University of California Retirement System S 17,515 85 I
18 Northrop Grumman Corp. S 17,057 11
19 New York State Deferred Compensation Plan S 15,943 8
20 Hewlett-Packard Co. S 15,574 21
21 United Parcel Service Inc. S 13,744 26
22 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan Inc. S 13,716 19
23 Raytheon Co. S 13,661

24 New York City Deferred Compensation Plan S 13,543

25 ConocoPhillips S 13,036 36
26 Delta Air Lines Inc. S 12,931 35
27 Washington State Investment Board S 12,925

28 Ford Motor Co. S 12,760 20
29 United Continental Holdings Inc. S 12,350

30 Intel Corp. S 12,342 11
31 Honeywell International Inc. S 11,682 19
32 Teachers' Retirement System of the City of New York S 11,349

I Average # of Funds 21 I
UNIVERSITY
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Best in Class DC Investment Menu

Tierl Tier I Tier I Tier IV
Target Date Options Passive Core Options Active Core Options Specialty Options
Capital Preservation

Diversified Fixed Income Diversified Fixed Income
Diversified Inflation
Global All Cap Equity Global All Cap Equity

Managed Accounts

Target Date Funds
S-year increments

UNIVERSITY ) )
OF UC Retirement Savings Program (RSP) | 6
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Current DC Investment Menu

Tier | Tier Il Tier I Tier W
Passive | Enhanced Passive Core Options Active Core Op Specialty Options
Capital Preservation
UG Savings Fund
Diversified Fixed Income Diversified Fixed Income
Fidelity Spartan U'S Bond Index Fund UC Bond Fund
Fededity Shart Term Tre Bond Index Calvert Bond Portfiohio
F'Hil:!llthl Spartan Int Tr ry Bond Index
Fudelity Spartan Long-Term Treasury Bond Index

Inflation Hedge Inflation Hedge
LI Shart Term TIPS Fund Vanguard REIT Index Fund
UG TIPS Fund Fidaity Spartan Real Estate index Fund
Target Date Lifecycle US Large Equity | US Large Equity
UC Pattvway Funds UC Domes ity Fund Fidality Equity Incoma Fund K
(5% Incremienis ) Wanguard S e Fumd Fidelity Equity Dividend income Fund K
Frdedity Frosedom K Funds . al Indaex Fichelity Value [ y Fund K
(5 Year Increments) Fidelity Spartan 500 index Fund Fidielity Disciplined Equity Fund K
Fudelity Spartan Total Market Index Fund Calvert Large Cap Core Portiolic
Fidelity Contrafund K
Fidelity Growth Company Fund K
Balanced Fidkeslity Bl Chap Growth K
UC Balanced Growth Fund Fudelity Magellan Fund K
Fudedsty Balanced Fund K Fidedity Divadend Growth Fund K
Calvert Balanced Portiolio Fidelity Growth &
Fidelity Puritan Fund K Fudehity Capilal Apprec
Fidedity Independence Fund K
Fudefity Fund K
Fidelity Export & Mulinational Fund K
Calvert Equity Portiolio
Fidelity Growth Dscovery Fund K

Fidelity Stock Selecior Al Cap Fund K
Fidelity OTC Portfolo K Key

US Small | Mid E US Small / Mid E .
Vanguard Small Cap Ir:::ﬁ und Fidhality Value Strnmguemm K - = Current UC Core Options
Fidedity Spartan Exfended Market Index Fund Frdelity Value Fund K
Fidelity Spartan Mid Cap Index Fidelity Mid Cap Stock K I = Current UC Non-Core Options
Fidelity Spartan Small Cap index Fund Cabvert Capital Accumulation Fund

Frdedity Leveraged Company Slock Fund K
Fidelity Growth Strategies Fund K
Cabvert Small Cap Fund

Global All Cap Equity Global All Cap Equity Directed Brokerage Window
UG Global Equity Fund DFA Emerging Markets Core Equity Portfolio
UC Intemational Equity Fund Fidedity Diversified Intematonal Fund K
F'lt_!t_elll‘g Spartan intermational Index Fund Fidedity International [ ey Fund K
Fudedity Sipartan Emerging Markets Index Fund Fdedity Overseas Fund K
Fudedity Spartan Global ex LS Index Fund Calvwerd Intemational Equity Fund
Fededity Emenging Markets Fund K
UNIVERSITY
OF UC Retirement Savings Program (RSP) | 7
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Current UC Core Fund Menu

Tier | Tier Il Tier [l Tier IV
Target Date / Balanced Passive /| Enhanced Passive Active Core Options Specialty Options
Options Core Options

Capital Preservation
UC Savings Fund

Diversified Fixed Income Real Estate
UC Bond Fund Vanguard REIT Index Fund

Target Date Funds Inflation Sensitive
UC Pathway Funds UC Short Term TIPS Fund
UC TIPS Fund

Balanced Fund US Large Equity US Large Equity
UC Balanced Growth UC Domestic Equity Fund No Current UC Core Optlion
Vanguard Social Index

US Small/Mid Cap Equity US Small/Mid Cap Equity
Vanguard Small Cap Idx Fund No Current UC Core Option

Global/World ex-US Equity World ex-US Equity
UC Intermnational Equity Fund No Cument UC Core Oplion

UC Global Fund DFA Emerging Market Fund

Brokerage Window

UNIVERSITY ) )
OF UC Retirement Savings Program (RSP) | 8
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Filling in the UC Core Fund Menu Gaps

Asset Class Current Assets Rating S T

Fidelity Growth Company Fund K $190,224 440 0.71% 16.8% (14) 21.5% (4)

Calvert Capital Accumulation Fund $6,209,587 0.86% Al SRI 11.9% (56) 20.7% (21)

it x-us iy _----

Fidelity Diversified International Fund K $89,039.783 0.81% 8.9% (17) 12.3% (38)

Univorse Ranking: [ 0% 500 I sos. 7sse I 75s. 100m

UNIVERSITY ) )
OF UC Retirement Savings Program (RSP) | 9
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Future UC Core Fund Menu

Tierl Tier ll Tier 1l Tier IV
Target Date / Balanced Passive / Enhanced Passive Active Core Options Specialty Options
Options Core Options

Capital Preservation
UC Savings Fund

Diversified Fixed Income Real Estate
UC Bond Fund Vanguard REIT Index Fund

Target Date Funds Inflation Sensitive
UC Pathway Funds UC Short Term TIPS Fund
UC TIPS Fund

Balanced Fund US Large Equity US Large Equity
UC Balanced Growth US Domestic Equity Fund Fidelity Growth Company Fund
Vanguard Social Index

US Small/Mid Cap Equity US Small/Mid Cap Equity
Vanguard Small Cap Fund Calvert Cap. Accum. Fund

Global / World ex-US Equity World ex-US Equity

UC Global Fund Fidelity Diversified Intl. Fund
UC International Equity Fund DFA Emerging Market Fund

Brokerage Window

* The final recommended structure for consideration results in a core line-up consisting of the UC Pathway funds,
7 passive / enhanced passive options, 8 institutionally priced core options, and the brokerage window

UNIVERSITY ) )
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UCRSP as of 09/30/14

— UC Pathway Funds (11 funds) 0
— ucC Balanced Growth Fund UC Core FundS $15,195 M 77.16/0

— UC Global Equity Fund

_ UC Domestic Equity Fund Fidelity Funds $3,758 M 19.08%
— UC International Equity Fund 5
_  UC Bond Fund Calvert Funds $116 M 0.59%
- UCTIPS Fund Brokerage Link $624 M 3.17%
— UC Short Term TIPS Fund

— UC Savings Fund Total UCRSP $19,694 M 100.00%

— DFA Emerging Markets Fund

— Vanguard Small Cap Fund

- Vanguard REIT Fund Top 5 Funds Assets % of Plan
— Vanguard Social Index Fund

UC Savings Fund $4,581 M 23.26%

Non-Core Funds UC Global Equity $4.266 M 21.66%
— 53 Fidelity Funds

— 8 Calvert Funds UC Pathway Funds $2,611 M 13.26%

Brokerage Link UC Balanced Growth $1,536 M 7.80%

UC Bond Fund $1,038 M 5.27%

Subtotal $14,032 M 71.25%

UNIVERSITY
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Estimated Future-State based on 09/30/14 data

— UC Pathway Funds (11 funds)
— UC Balanced Growth Fund
— UC Global Equity Fund

— UC Domestic Equity Fund Fiaelity-Funds 53758 M 19:08%
— UC International Equity Fund Calvert Funds $116-M 0.59%
— UC Bond Fund

— UCTIPS Fund Brokerage Link $624 M 3.17%
— UC Short Term TIPS Fund

— Calvert Capital Accumulation Fund

— DFA Emerging Markets Fund
—  Fidelity Growth Company Fund K Top 5 Funds Assets % of Plan

— Fidelity Diversified International Fund K

—  Vanguard Small Cap Fund UC Pathway Funds $6,200 M 31.48%

_ Vanguard Social ndex Fund UCSavingsFund  $458LM  2326%
Non-CoreFunds UC Global Equity $4,266 M 21.66%
W UC Balanced Growth $1,536 M 7.80%

UC Bond Fund $1,038 M 5.27%

Brokerage Link
Subtotal $17,621 M 89.47%

UNIVERSITY
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Phase 3 Impact Overview

For comparison:

Phase 2: Phase 3:
» 43,000 affected participants » 49,998 affected participants
0 246,500 total number of participants 0 246,671 total number of participants
128 funds closed 58 funds closed

$1.7B in assets moved $3.6B in assets to be moved

Six months of communications Five months of communications

UNIVERSITY
OF UC Retirement Savings Program (RSP) | 13
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Single Core Menu, Implementation and Communication Plan

Core Fund Menu Changes
Single UC Core Funds

Added to Core:

. Fidelity Growth Company Fund K

. Fidelity Diversified International Fund K
. Calvert Capital Accumulation Fund

Implementation Plan

. Future contributions redirected to UC Pathway
Funds starting at the end of Quarter 1 2015

. Balances in removed funds of the end of Quarter
2 2015 will be re-enrolled into the UC Pathway
Funds

UNIVERSITY
OF
CALIFORNIA

Communication Plan

Quarter 1 2015:

Our University newsletter
New Dimensions newsletter
UC Focus Newsletter
Announcement Letter
Decision Guide

Personal Mapping Statement

Quarter 2 2015:

Reminder 1 Postcard

Website Content (ucfocusonyourfuture.com &
NetBenefits)

Fund Menu Changes Workshop

Recorded version post online

Reminder 2 Postcard

Confirmation Postcard

UC Retirement Savings Program (RSP) | 14
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UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of November 21, 2014

AGENDA ITEM F

Retirement Savings Program — VVendor Relations Management Report

Director Kris Lange from Vendor Relations Management will provide an update on participant
experience with Fidelity Retirement Services, which provides account and record-keeping
functions along with financial education and communication services for the UC Retirement
Savings Program.

Attachment






UNIVERSITY Retirement

OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

Vendor Relations Management Report
Q3 2014

Data provided by Fidelity Retirement Services, UC’s master
recordkeeper for the DC Plan, 403(b) Plan, and the 457(b) Plan
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Retirement Savings Program

Q3 2014 Highlights

Quarterly Performance Rating: Portal — Maintenance/Link Accuracy
not met

Quarterly Highlights

Overall

e $19.69 billion in assets

« 307,067 unique participants with a balance (290,563 in 2Q14)

* For 403(b) Plan: average participation rate 49.4% and average deferral
rate 10.4%

» 23.5% of 403(b) participants hold only one fund (non-Lifecycle fund).
75.6% of DCP participants hold one fund

* 63,261 calls to customer service; 2,380,851 logins to Netbenefits

Master Record Keeping

» Completed program to properly label rollover monies in the DCP After-Tax
account (rollover monies in the After-Tax account that transitioned to
Fidelity in 2005). Approximately 6,000 participants benefited.

» Completed several fund menu projects: Removed Dreyfus Prime Treasury
Cash Management fund, lowered expense ratios for seven Fidelity funds,
changed name of UC Equity fund to UC Global Equity, changed the Plans’
default investment fund from UC Savings to an age-appropriate UC
Pathway fund. Effective date 9/30/2014 for all changes.

Communications & Education
» Launched Easy Enroll tool in July to simplify enrollment process.
» Sent fund action communications to affected participants on 8/26 and 8/28.
* Implemented multi-touch Lifestage campaign targeting different life stages
with strategic messaging, peer-group comparisons and recommended
action steps. Email open rates as high as 43%.





Retirement Savings Program

Financial Education Performance

Financial Education Program Performance Guarantees

Trend Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4
Indicator 2014 2014 2014 2013
Workshop ratings = met met met met
Timely dellvery of = met met met met
enrollment materials
Fidelity.FinanciaI - T e e e
Education report
uc Documents.in = met met met met
NetBenefits
A Improving
= Stable

@ \eeds Improvement





UC Employee Satisfaction

Fidelity Participant Services

Customer Satisfaction Index Scores
University of California Plan Participants
June 2014 — September 2014

(voluntary survey completed after speaking with a
Fidelity Retirement Services Specialist)

University of California Client Satisfaction Index Scores - Overall Category

@ U of CA Employee CSI Overall
EE Fidelity Tax-Exempt CSI Overall

= = ) 0f CA CSI Survey Completed
100% —+ - 140
95%
sor 92% 92% 920 ~ 93% 019  92%
(]

5% - 120

100

50%

25% 80

0% - 60

Jun-14 Jul-14 Aug-14 Sep-14

Rolling 4-month comparison of Top 2 Box (Very Satisfied & Satisfied) CSI
scores for the University of California participants vs. Fidelity Retirement
Services Tax-Exempt Market





Retirement Savings Program

Financial Education Workshop Summary

Workshop Summary
Through September 2014

25,000 - 4.0%
@2013
B2014
+ 9% +/- 2013 vs 2014 2.0% i
20,124 20,524 =0
20,000 +
- 0.0%
- -2.0%
15,000 +
- -4.0%
10,000 +
- -6.0%
- -8.0%
5,000 +
2,148 ~104% g5 - -10.0%
Number of Workshops Employee Attendance
Overall Workshop Overall Presenter
Rating "Excellent” or  Rating "Excellent" or
"Very Good" "Very Good" # of Surveys
July 2014 100% 100% 34
August 2014 99% 100% 145
September 2014 98% 99% 202
total 381





Retirement Savings Program

Fidelity’s Administrative Performance

Average Speed to Answer
Call Abandonment Rate
VRS Availability
NetBenefits Availability
PSW Availability

One-and-Done Rate
Case Management

Contribution Reconciliation
Transaction Processing

Quarterly Online Statements
Quarterly / Annual Paper Statements
Plan Sponsor Service Review
Participant Survey

Enrollment Materials

RC Financial Education Report
Annual Business Planning

UC Documents in NetBenefits

Overall Workshop Rating
Overall Plan Sponsor Satisfaction

Quarterly / Annual Plan Reporting

Quarterly VRM Report

Portal - Data Accuracy
Portal - Accuracy of Output
Portal - Access

Portal - Maintenance / Link accuracy

Performance
Standard

30
3%
99%
99%
99%
90%

95%in 5 bus. days
99%in 10 bus. days

same day
99%

99% Availability
20th next month
annual
annual
90%rec w/in 2 weeks
monthly
annual
72 hours

95%

Annual based on
sliding UC schedule

100% w/in 10 days

Q1 -Q3wl/in 45 Bus
Days of quarter end

Q4 w/in 60 Bus Days
of quarter end

100%
100%
98%

100%

Q3 Result

met
met
met
met
met
met

met
met

met
met
met
met
met
met
met
met
met
met

met
pending

met

met

met
met
met

not met

Q3'14
22
1%

100.00%

99.79%

99.86%

97.45%

96.80%
99.79%

100.00%
99.98%
yes
yes
complete
complete
yes
yes
complete
yes

98.68%

Q2'14
20
1%

100.00%

99.80%

99.70%

97.57%

97.87%
99.92%

100.00%
99.99%
yes
yes
complete
complete
yes
yes
complete
yes

100.00%

Q1'14
22
1%

100.00%

99.98%

99.95%

96.94%

95.41%
99.46%

100.00%
99.98%
yes
yes
complete
complete
yes
yes
complete
yes

98.96%

Assessment expected February 2015

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

no

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

no

yes

no





Retirement Savings Program

Key Statistics

% Change % Change
UC RSP VS VS
9/30/2014 6/30/2014 9/30/2013
Total Assets UC Funds $15.19B -1% 4%
Total Assets Fidelity Funds $3.76B 1% 22%
Total Assets Other $740M -1% 16%
Total Plan Assets $19.69B -1% 7%
Net Cash Flow (A3M) *on *on
Career Participants
L 403b 49.4% 0.2% 1%
**Plan Participation Rate 457b 13.4% (0.4%) 2%
403b 10.4% / $833 0% / 3% 0% / 3%
*EA Deferral Rat
verage beferral Rate 457b  10.1% / $1,267 29 / 3% 1% / 1%
0, 0,
*Median Partcipant Balance jg:;g iggggi gojo ; iojo
, 0 0
. 403b $98,661 2% 6%
**Average Partcipant Balance 457 $65.507 gl%; 10%

*Net Cash Flow for Quarter Ending 9/30/14 was (13M) in which case % Change becomes irrelevant.
** Data taken from quarterly UC report (Active participants in 403b and 457b plans).
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Retirement Savings Program

New 403(b) Loan to Participation Rate
Analysis

51.0% §80% 8% 51.1% 51.2%

47.4% 47.6% 48.2%14950% 1

— [
1,406

1,254
1,201
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mmmm Quarterly Loans Initiated
=== A03b Participation Rate Q3 11- Q3 14
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Retirement Savings Program

UC Median Balance vs.
Fidelity Median Balance

$38,000 -
$37,200

$37,000 -
$36,000 -
$35,000 1 $34,550
$34,000 -
$33,000 -
$32,000 -
$31,000 -
$30,000 -
$29,000 -
$28,000 -
$27,000 -

$26,000 -

$25,000
Career Participants Median Balance Fidelity Median Balance

Data taken from quarterly UC report (Total balance of 403b and 457b plans)





Retirement Savings Program

Active Participants Median Balance by Age

$120,000 X
DUC Career Median Balance
BFidelity Median Balance
$100,000 - $97,500
$79.700 $81,995
$80,000 -
$59,824
$59,800
$60,000 -
$43,400 $41,579
$40,000 -
$29,000 $30,349
$18,249
$20,000 - $15,300
$9,314
$4,244$6’700
$1,225%$1,600
$- A
Age 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40 - 44 45 - 49 50-54 55-59

Data taken from quarterly UC report (Total balance of 403b and 457b plans)





Retirement Savings Program

Retirement Readiness Scores

Systemwide Retirement Readiness Scores
Age| 20-24 | 25-29 | 30-34 | 35-39 | 40-44 | 45-49 | 50-54 | 55-59 | 60-64 65+ System
RR Score of 80%| 98.1% | 96.0% | 86.8% | 68.3% | 60.2% | 54.3% | 49.9% | 48.1% | 38.3% | 48.7% | 60.2%

Systemwide Retirement Readiness Scores
Campus| 20-24 | 25-29 | 30-34 | 35-39 | 40-44 | 45-49 | 50-54 | 55-59 | 60-64 65+ | All Ages
< $47,000] 98.3% | 96.9% | 86.2% | 63.0% | 47.5% | 345% | 29.7% | 26.4% | 19.3% | 23.5% | 55.9%
$47,001 - $93,000] 92.3% | 92.0% | 86.3% | 66.1% | 59.4% | 56.0% | 53.3% | 51.3% | 39.2% | 38.1% | 59.6%
$93,001 - $140,000 85.7% | 86.0% | 72.0% | 70.7% | 67.5% | 63.2% | 58.3% [ 50.3% | 61.9% | 64.3%
> $140,000 100.0% | 88.9% | 74.3% | 71.9% | 69.0% | 67.7% | 63.2% | 59.3% | 72.7% | 67.2%

All Wages| 97.7% [ 95.4% | 86.3% | 66.3% | 59.6% | 54.7% | 51.5% | 49.4% | 41.8% | 53.9% | 60.2%

Medical Center| 20-24 [ 25-29 | 30-34 | 35-39 | 40-44 | 45-49 [ 50-54 | 55-59 | 60-64 65+ | All Ages
< $47,000f 98.6% | 96.9% | 83.3% | 58.4% | 43.2% [ 358% | 26.6% | 246% | 13.7% | 17.6% | 52.5%
$47,001 - $93,000) 98.6% | 96.3% [ 87.2% | 70.9% | 57.5% | 51.0% | 43.1% | 40.5% | 26.3% | 20.6% | 59.6%
$93,001 - $140,000{ 100.0% | 96.9% | 91.2% | 79.7% | 72.7% | 62.4% | 56.6% | 54.1% | 36.5% | 35.6% | 65.5%
> $140,000 100.0% | 94.5% | 80.3% | 75.4% | 71.9% | 66.6% | 64.0% | 52.6% | 60.2% | 67.6%

All Wages| 98.6% [ 96.6% | 87.2% | 71.2% | 60.6% | 53.2% | 46.3% | 453% | 31.8% | 32.8% | 60.3%

Other| 20-24 [ 25-29 | 30-34 | 35-39 | 40-44 | 45-49 [ 50-54 | 55-59 | 60-64 65+ | All Ages
< $47,000{ 100.0% | 100.0% | 95.5% | 72.0% | 52.0% [ 42.3% | 42.9% | 17.6% | 14.3% | 22.2% | 59.4%
$47,001 - $93,000) 100.0% | 98.6% [ 92.1% | 65.5% | 57.1% | 56.1% | 51.1% | 50.0% [ 30.1% | 34.6% | 59.1%
$93,001 - $140,000 80.0% | 88.1% [ 62.9% [ 67.8% [ 63.2% [ 63.6% | 553% [ 34.4% [ 47.2% | 60.6%
> $140,000 50.0% | 78.6% | 77.6% | 67.8% [ 69.9% | 63.2% [ 50.4% [ 67.7% | 65.7%

All Wages| 100.0% [ 98.1% | 91.1% | 65.7% | 64.6% | 60.7% | 59.7% | 54.6% | 37.1% | 47.5% | 61.0%

*Retirement Readiness Score shows the percentage of your estimated annual pay you could replace at age 65

10





Retirement Savings Program

Plan Assets Under Management at Fidelity

$20,500,000,000 450,000
445,000
$20,000,000,000
440,000
$19,500,000,000 435,000
430,000
$19,000,000,000 425,000
420,000
$18,500,000,000
415,000
$18,000,000,000 410,000
Oct'13 Nov'l3 Dec'l3 Jan'l4 Feb'l4 Mar'l4 Apr'id May'l4 June'l4d July'l4 Aug'l4 Sept'l4
B Assets —e— Participants
As of 09/30/2014 403b DCP 457b Total
Total Participants 126,139 284,186 28,781 439,106
Active Participants 78,482 172,115 21,679 272,276
Inactive Participants 47,657 112,071 7,102 166,830

Total Plan Assets

$13,826,243,786

$4,081,599,963

$1,786,532,454

$19,694,376,203

Total Unique Participants with a balance as of 09/30/2014 - 307,067
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Retirement Savings Program

Single-Investment Option Holders

‘ 4/

Information as of 09/30/2014

How many participants hold: 403b DCP 457b Inseueigy Sarr;;—rssize
B 1 Fund (Lifecycle Fund) 14.8% 5.3% 16.6% 48.8% 28.5%
1 Fund (Non-Lifecycle Fund) 23.5% 75.6% 22.4% 10.0% 11.5%
B 2 Funds 19.0% 10.1% 18.1% 12.7% 15.2%
M 3 Funds 13.4% 3.9% 11.4% 6.6% 8.7%
B 4 Funds 9.7% 2.1% 10.1% 6.1% 7.5%
5 or more Funds 19.6% 3.0% 21.4% 15.8% 28.6%

Average # of Funds Held 3.0 funds 1.4 funds 3.2 funds 1.8 funds 3.2 funds

Participants holding this fund

Funds held as a single

investment Asset class 403b DCP 457b Total
UC SAVINGS FUND Money Market or Short-Term 16,078 198,225 2,518 216,821
UC GLOBAL EQUITY FD Domestic Equity 5,766 6,550 933 13,249
UC BALANCED GROWTH Balanced/Hybrid 3,360 2,349 960 6,669
UC BOND FUND Bond 680 677 237 1,594
SPTN 500 IDX ADV IS Domestic Equity 356 782 96 1,234
Plus 57 other funds - 2,848 5,593 1,471 9,912
Lifecycle Funds - 18,691 15,086 4,770 38,547
BrokerageLink - 499 709 244 1,452

48,278 229,971 11,229 289,478

For plans that offer Fidelity BrokerageLink, it will appear as a fund (rather than a product offering) for purposes of providing plan data.
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Retirement Savings Program

Cash Flow Summary

Cash Inflow Quarter ending: 9/2014 Quarter ending: 6/2014
Contributions
403b: $ 133,810,155 $ 127,750,144
457b: $ 45,334,612 $ 45,500,947
DCP: $ 39,811,765 $ 22,297,490
Rollover/Transfer In: $ 107,395,991 $ 42,846,930
Total $ 326,352,523 % 238,395,512
Loan Repayments $ 16,028,197 $ 14,794,325
Interest on Loans $ 1,748,376 $ 1,581,326
Balance Forward $ 8,673 $ 2,184
Total Cash Inflow $ 344,137,769 $ 254,773,346

Cash Outflow

Loan Withdrawals $ (18,866,575) $ (20,464,676)
Withdrawals
Full Payout: $ (232,779,223) $ (172,616,171)
Age 59.5: $ (37,356,523) $ (42,453,807)
Partial Distribution: $ (35,942,180) $ (31,167,292)
MRD: $ (12,618,221) $ (11,413,524)
De Minimis Distribution: $ (6,867,002) $ (4,374,814)
Partial After Tax/Rollover Payout: $ (4,520,154) $ (4,011,739)
Systematic Withdrawal Payments: $ (3,745,445) $ (3,842,966)
Age 70.5 In-Senvce Distribution: $ (2,565,607) $ (960,710)
Hardship-Sponsor Directed: $ (1,496,354) $ (1,022,785)
Unforeseen Emergency: $ (277,601) $ (75,878)
Transfer of Assets: $ (224,141) $ (242.,472)
Total $ (338,392,451) $ (272,182,158)
Transaction-based Fees $ (195,622) $ (189,761)
Total Cash Outflow $ (357,454,648) $ (292,836,595)
Net Cash Flow $ (13,316,879) $ (38,063,249)
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Retirement Savings Program

Loans by Participant Account Balance

Loans by Participant Account Balance
as of 9/30/2014

#of Loans
10,000
9,000
8,000
7,000
6,000
5,000
4,000 +
3,000 A
2,000 4 1,611

1,028
1,000 676
0 | | | [ |

<$20K $20K-$40K $40K-$60K $60K-$80K $80K-$100K > $100K

8,994

2,752 2,680

Avg.Loan Balance
$20,000 $18,599
$18,000
$16,000 $15,305 $15,033

$14,000 $13,086
$12,000 $10,260
$10,000
$8,000
$6,000 $5,230
$4,000
$2,000

$0 f
<$20K $20K-$40K $40K-$60K $60K-$80K $80K-$100K >$100K

Total Participants 46,530 Participants 17,380 Participants 10,805 Participants 7,713 Participants 5,642 Participants 38,069 Participants
in balance category:

Total Original Outstanding Outstanding Loans Default
Loans Amount Loans Balance Defaulted Amount
3 Month Change 56 $2,377,687 56 $2,425,978 119 $1,857,089
6 Month Change 178 $4,822,312 173 $4,733,088 190 $2,350,803
9 Month Change 185 $3,224,212 182 $3,192,897 226 $1,913,927
12 Month Change

Quarterly changes are not cumulative, and use Q4 ‘13 as a baseline
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Retirement Savings Program

Account Access Comparison and
Participant Access Volumes

Account Access Comparison
10/1/2013 - 9/30/2014

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AVG. TEM HIGHER EDUC. PLAN
Rep Assisted Rep Assisted
Calls Calls

2% 4%

. NetBenefits
NetBenefits
98% 96%

Participant Access Volumes
10/1/2013 - 9/30/2014

3,000,000
2,488,699
2,500,000
2,337,374 2,380,851 |
2,262,946
2,000,000
1,500,000
1,000,000
500,000
46,345 58,516 48,180 63,261
(0] ; : :
Oct - Dec Jan - Mar Apr - Jun Jul - Sep

ORep Assisted Calls ONetBenefits ®

15





Retirement Savings Program

Participant Account Activity by Type

Participant Account Activity by Type
10/1/2013 - 9/30/2014

Update Transactions Inquiry Only
16,000 50,000
45,879
14,226
— 45,000
14,000 13,464
40,000
12,000
10,978
35,000
10,000
' 9,251
30,000 7,961
8,000 25,000
6,000 20,000
15,000
4,000 3527
2,563 10,000
1,981
2,000 — 1767
5,000
116
0 f f f f 0
Exchanges Contribution Literature Deferrals Withdrawals nquiri
Allocation Requests nquiries
Updates
ORep Assisted  ONetBenefits® ORep Assisted  @NetBenefits®
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of November 21, 2014

AGENDA ITEM G

Retirement Administration Service Center — Update

Director Ellen Lorenz of the Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) will present an
update on the RASC statistics and accomplishments.

Attachment






Human RASC Quick Facts

OF Resources Fiscal Year 2013-14
CALIFORNIA
RASC Staffing 84 80 4 5% 2 7
" CUSTOMER SERVICE v

# Calls Answered 109,996 86,168 28%
# Correspondence / Other 21,504 13,993 54%
Total Contacts 131,500 100,161 31%

Service Level (% Calls Answered in 90 Seconds) 76% 80% 95% *
*9% of Customers Satisfied or Better with their Experience 83% 80% 104%
Avg Correspondence Turn Time (Calendar Days) 5.3 7.0 132%

Customer Contact Profile
FY 2013-14

Did Not Benefit Income Statements,
Identify 4 UCRP Retirement Elections & 49%
10% Estimate, Address Changes

Active

12% Health & Medical Plans, Medicare

0,
Welfare Enrollment (Retiree & Active) 2ie

Retiree At Your Service Onli
t Your Service Online
. 53% 9
Inactive ° AYS Password Reset & Inquiries 11%

Member . .
21% Direct Deposits, Tax
Financial Withholding, Lost/Missing %
Checks

L 4

L 4

FULFILLMENT OPERATIONS

Retirement Elections *

Avg Turn Time (Calendar Days) — Goal; 21 Days 22 21 6%
# Death Report — Notice of Benefit Letters to Benef. 2,307 2,160 7%
# Disability Applications Received 212 236 -10%

# Special Claims Correspondence Items Sent 1,660 1,387 20%

# of UCRS Benefit Payments 64,191 61,715 4%
$ Amount of UCRS Benefit Payments ($ in billions) $2.38B $2.2B
# of Monthly Retirement Income Elections 3,730 3,516 6%
# of Lump Sum Cashouts (Incl QDRO) 1,001 1,028 -3%
Total # of Retirement Elections 4,731 4,544 4%
$ Amount of Lump Sum Cashouts (incl QDRO) ($Millions) $250.5 M $239.1M 5%

* Due to extraordinary heavy volume during the extended 2014 Open Enrollment period. Service Level has

consistently exceeded 80% since February 1, 2014
As of 11/14/2014





Human RASC Quick Facts

OF Resources Fiscal Year 2013-14
CALIFORNIA
RASC Customer Service
Monthly Number of Customer Contacts and % Change from Prior Year
18,000 ~ r
16,000 A i
a L
S 14,000 -
5 L
O 12,000 A
) L
§ 10000 |
= / i
O 8,000 -
= L
6,000 - I
4,000 A L
2,000 ~ L
J-13 A-13 S-13 0-13 N-13 D-13 J14 F14 M-14 A-14 M-14 J-14
Fulfillment Operations
Monthly Number of Retirement Elections & Percent Change from Prior Year
2,500 - r
o 2,000 ~ i
je
8 1,500 - i
L
= i
= 1,000 +
e -
2 500 -
= L
- H Y B m w
J-13 A13 S13 0-13 N-13 D-13 J14 F14 M-14 Al14 M-14 J-14
J13 ¢ A13 ¢ S13 1 013 N-13 : D-13 ¢ J14 ¢ F-14 1 M-14 @ Al14 P M-14 ¢ J-14
mmm # Ret Elect: 2,119 | 186 @ 222 © 244 © 237 © 243 . 421 : 233 . 244 224 ¢ 161 | 121
% Chg 8% 4% 8% : 10% @ 8% : 12% : -3% : -3% : -23% : -4% 5% : 38%

* Due to extraordinary heavy volume during the extended 2014 Open Enrollment period. Service Level has
consistently exceeded 80% since February 1, 2014
As of 11/14/2014





